issued 100 ordinary shares of £0.01 each in the share capital of the Company to the company's sole
shareholder.  In return Aston TopCo Limited and subsequent shareholders issued a contribution by the
shareholder to the company of a receivable of £4.4 million in favour of ABSS. The result of this transaction
was the issue of shares in return for clearance of the intercompany balance between ABSS and Aston
Topco Limited.

An error existed within the financial statements as at 28 February 2023 whereby the share issue occurring
on 1 February 2023 was not accounted for within the year end financial statements. As such the
consolidated financial statements of Aston Midco Limited presented an amount due to Aston TopCo
Limited of £4.4 million within amounts owed to group undertakings in error when this amount should have
been presented within share capital and share premium. As a result of this error a restatement to the
comparative balance sheet is required.

This error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior
period.

Balance sheet (extract)

As
previously

reported
(Decrease)

Increase

28 February
2023

(restated)

£000 £000 £000

Trade and other payables
71,290 (4,414) 66,876

Net assets
553,330 4,414 557,744

Share premium
1,335,913 4,414 1,340,327

Total equity attributable to
owners of the parent

553,330 4,414 557,744

There has been no impact to the consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss or consolidated Statement of
Other Comprehensive Income. There is no impact on the year ended 28 February 2022.

Page 44

ASTON MIDCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2024

2.2 Employee costs

The wages and salaries costs within the employee costs note were understated by £12.8m for the year
ended 28 February 2023 due to a mapping error. The salary recharges code was erroneously omitted
resulting in the understatement.

The mapping error has been corrected and the FY23 figures have been restated. This is only a disclosure